

No. 20-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys
General*
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ANDREW C. MERGEN
JAMES A. MAYSONETT
SOMMER H. ENGELS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory provisions and rules involved | 2 |
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition | 12 |
| A. The court of appeals erred in granting intervention of right in this quiet-title action based on the Wilderness Group’s general environmental concerns | 13 |
| B. The court of appeals’ holding implicates a conflict in the circuits | 26 |
| C. Review is warranted to resolve an important and recurring question governing the scope of intervention | 29 |
| Conclusion | 32 |
| Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (June 25, 2019) | 1a |
| Appendix B – District court order (Aug. 21, 2018)..... | 52a |
| Appendix C – Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 2, 2014)..... | 61a |
| Appendix D – Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 8, 2010) | 96a |
| Appendix E – Memorandum decision and order (Apr. 6, 2009)..... | 111a |
| Appendix F – Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Feb. 27, 2020)..... | 119a |
| Appendix G – Kane County’s first amended com- plaint (Feb. 20, 2009)..... | 149a |
| Appendix H – United States’ answer (Nov. 13, 2009) | 229a |
| Appendix I – State of Utah’s complaint in intervention (Apr. 29, 2010)..... | 311a |
| Appendix J – United States’ answer to complaint in intervention (Aug. 16, 2010) | 374a |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Appendix K – Southern Utah Wilderness Association motion to intervene (Dec. 27, 2017) | 432a |
| Exhibit A – Proposed answer to first amended complaint..... | 453a |
| Exhibit B – Proposed answer to complaint in intervention | 477a |
| Exhibit C – Declaration of Ray Bloxham (dated Dec. 21, 2017)..... | 497a |
| Exhibit D – Declaration of Kay Marienfeld (dated Dec. 20, 2017)..... | 508a |
| Exhibit F – Letter (dated Nov. 30, 2017) | 513a |
| Exhibit H – Draft letter (dated Apr. 2017)..... | 517a |
| Appendix L – Statutory provisions and rules..... | 524a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Curry v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Lease Oil Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Properties, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1019 (1984)..... | 22, 27, 28 |
| <i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... | 24 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Radford Iron Co. v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 62 F.2d 940 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 289 U.S. 748 (1933)..... | 23 |
| <i>SUWA v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 820 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 9, 10, 11, 13, 25, 26 |
| <i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892)..... | 22 |
| <i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969) | 24 |
| <i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 953 (1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 26 |
| Constitution, statutes, and rules: | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III | 12 |
| Act of July 26, 1866, ch. 262, § 8, 14 Stat. 253 | 2 |
| Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2744: | |
| § 701(a), 90 Stat. 2786 (43 U.S.C. 1701 note) | 3 |
| § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2793 | 3 |
| Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a..... | 5 |
| Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2071 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2072(b)..... | 26 |

VI

| Statutes and rules—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Rev. Stat. § 2477 (1875)..... | 2 |
| 43 U.S.C. 932 (1970)..... | 2 |
| Code of Civil Procedure of the Territory of Dakota | |
| § 90 (1877)..... | 22 |
| Utah Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2009): | |
| § 72-5-103(2)(b)..... | 5 |
| § 72-5-302(2)..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P.: | |
| Rule 8..... | 4 |
| Rule 8(a)(2)..... | 4, 16 |
| Rule 8(b)(1)(A)..... | 4, 16 |
| Rule 19..... | 20, 21 |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B)..... | 20 |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... | 20 |
| Rule 19(c)(1)..... | 21 |
| Rule 19(c)(2)..... | 21 |
| Rule 24 (1937) (308 U.S. 690 (1937))..... | 16, 23 |
| Rule 24..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 24 advisory committee’s note (1937)..... | 14 |
| Rule 24 advisory committee’s note (1966)..... | 20 |
| Rule 24(a)..... | 4, 5, 15, 18 |
| Rule 24(a)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 24(a)(2) (1937)..... | 21 |
| Rule 24(b)..... | 4, 15 |
| Rule 24(b)(1)..... | 4 |
| Rule 24(c)..... | 4, 15, 16, 17 |
| Rules of Practice in Equity Rule 37 | |
| (226 U.S. 659 (1912))..... | 22, 23 |

VII

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i> | |
| (1st ed. 1891) | 16 |
| (6th ed. 1990)..... | 16 |
| (8th ed. 2004)..... | 13 |
| Congressional Research Serv., <i>Federal Land Owner- ship: Overview and Data</i> (Feb. 21, 2020), https:// crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R42346 | 31 |
| Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)..... | 23 |
| Edward H. Levi & James Wm. Moore, <i>Federal Intervention: II. The Procedure, Status, and Federal Jurisdictional Requirements</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 898 (1938)..... | 16 |
| James Wm. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal In- tervention: I. The Right to Intervene and Reor- ganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936)..... | 13, 23 |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)..... | 14, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30 |
| John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., <i>Remedies and Remedial Rights by the Civil Action</i> (3d ed. 1894)..... | 22 |
| SUWA, <i>Hoax Highways</i> , https://suwa.org/issues/ phantom-roads-r-s-2477/ (last visited July 20, 2020) | 31 |
